sewer improvements services in a portion of the North Industrial District (the 

“Improvements”); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Ordinance, the maximum amount of the bonds or 

other debt instruments to be issued to pay for the costs of the Improvements is Six 

Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($665,000.00), with the debt service 

relative to said bonds or other debt instruments to be paid over a maximum twenty (20) 

year period at an interest rate not to exceed seven and one-half percent (7½%), 

pursuant to a tax to be levied against all of the real property included within the SSA;

[...]

lighting conduit and storm water drainage improvements services in a portion of the 

North Industrial District (the “Improvements”); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Ordinance, the maximum amount of the bonds or 

other debt instruments to be issued to pay for the costs of the Improvements is Two 

Million Eight Hundred Sixty-Seven Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($2,867,000.00), with 

the debt service relative to said bonds or other debt instruments to be paid over a 

maximum twenty (20) year period at an interest rate not to exceed seven and one-half 

percent (7½%), pursuant to a tax to be levied against all of the real property included

[...]

established to provide certain stormwater management improvements services in a 

portion of the North Industrial District (the “Improvements”); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Ordinance, the maximum amount of the bonds or 

other debt instruments to be issued to pay for the costs of the Improvements is Two 

Hundred Thousand Five Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($200,500.00), with the debt 

service relative to said bonds or other debt instruments to be paid over a maximum 

twenty (20) year period at an interest rate not to exceed seven and one-half percent 

(7½%), pursuant to a tax to be levied against all of the real property included within the

[...]

established to provide certain stormwater management improvements services in a 

portion of the North Industrial District (the “Improvements”); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Ordinance, the maximum amount of the bonds or 

other debt instruments to be issued to pay for the costs of the Improvements is One 

Million Nine Hundred Forty-Seven Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,947,000.00), with 

the debt service relative to said bonds or other debt instruments to be paid over a 

maximum twenty (20) year period at an interest rate not to exceed seven and one-half 

percent (7½%), pursuant to a tax to be levied against all of the real property included

[...]

management and street lighting conduit improvements services in a portion of the North 

Industrial District (the “Improvements”); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Ordinance, the maximum amount of the bonds or 

other debt instruments to be issued to pay for the costs of the Improvements is One 

Million Two Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,002,000.00), with the debt service 

relative to said bonds or other debt instruments to be paid over a maximum twenty (20) 

year period at an interest rate not to exceed seven and one-half percent (7½%), 

pursuant to a tax to be levied against all of the real property included within the SSA;

[...]

established to provide certain stormwater management improvements services in a 

portion of the North Industrial District (the “Improvements”); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Ordinance, the maximum amount of the bonds or 

other debt instruments to be issued to pay for the costs of the Improvements is Five 

Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand Five Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($522,500.00), with 

the debt service relative to said bonds or other debt instruments to be paid over a 

maximum twenty (20) year period at an interest rate not to exceed seven and one-half 

percent (7½%), pursuant to a tax to be levied against all of the real property included

[...]

conduit improvements services in a portion of the North Industrial District (the 

“Improvements”); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Ordinance, the maximum amount of the bonds or 

other debt instruments to be issued to pay for the costs of the Improvements is Three 

Million Seven Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($3,786,000.00), with 

the debt service relative to said bonds or other debt instruments to be paid over a 

maximum twenty (20) year period at an interest rate not to exceed seven and one-half 

percent (7½%), pursuant to a tax to be levied against all of the real property included